
Select Committee Agenda 

1 

 
 
 
 
Stronger Council Select Committee 
Monday, 26th September, 2022 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Stronger Council Select Committee, which 
will be held at:  
 
Council Chamber - Civic Offices 
on Monday, 26th September, 2022 
at 7.00 pm 
 G Blakemore 

 Chief Executive 
 

Democratic Services 
Officer 

L Kirman (01992 564243) 
Email: democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 

 
Members: 
 
Councillors J McIvor (Chairman), S Patel (Vice-Chairman), R Bassett, R Brookes, 
E Gabbett, I Hadley, S Heather, J Jogia, R Morgan, S Rackham and J M Whitehouse 
 
 

SUBSTITUTE NOMINATION DEADLINE: 

6:00 pm 
 
  

 1. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION   
 

  This meeting is to be webcast. Members are reminded of the need to activate their 
microphones before speaking. The Chairman will read the following announcement: 
  
“The Chairman would like to remind everyone present that this meeting will be 
broadcast live to the internet (or filmed) and will be capable of repeated viewing (or 
another use by such third parties). 
  
If you are seated in the lower public seating area it is likely that the recording cameras 
will capture your image and this will result in the possibility that your image will 
become part of the broadcast. 
  
This may infringe your human and data protection rights and if you wish to avoid this 
you should move to the upper public gallery.” 
  

 2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

  To be announced at the meeting. 



Stronger Council Select Committee Monday, 26 September 2022 
 

2 

  
  
Please use the Members Portal webpage to report non-attendance at meetings 
https://eppingforestdc-self.achieveservice.com/service/Member_Contact to ensure 
your query is properly logged.  
  
Alternatively, you can access the Members portal from the front page of the Council’s 
website, at the bottom under ‘Contact Us’ https://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/your-
council/members-portal/   
  
  
  

 3. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)   
 

  To report the appointment of any substitute members for the meeting. 
  

 4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

  To declare interests in any item on the agenda. 
  

 5. NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 16) 
 

  To agree the notes of the meeting of the Select Committee held on 21 July 2022. 
  
  

 6. TERMS OF REFERENCE & WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 17 - 20) 
 

  (Chairman/Lead Officer) The Overview and Scrutiny Committee has agreed the terms 
of reference and work programme for the select committee. Members are invited at 
each meeting to review both documents.   
  
  

 7. QUARTER 1 BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2022/23  (Pages 21 - 36) 
 

  To note and comment on the quarter 1 Budget Monitoring Report for 2022/23. 
  

 8. FINANCIAL PLANNING FRAMEWORK 2023/24 TO 2027/28  (Pages 37 - 48) 
 

  To note the backdrop to the Financial Planning process for 2023/24 to 2027/28. 
  
  

 9. QUALIS QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORT - Q3 - 2021/22  (Pages 49 - 60) 
 

  To note and comment on the third Quarter’s monitoring report for the Qualis trading 
year 2021/22.  
  
  

 10. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 

  To note the next meeting dates for this Committee to be held on; 
  
25 October 2022; 
24 November 2022; 

https://eppingforestdc-self.achieveservice.com/service/Member_Contact
https://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/your-council/members-portal/
https://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/your-council/members-portal/


Stronger Council Select Committee Monday, 26 September 2022 
 

3 

24 January 2023; 
21 February 2023; and 
18 April 2023. 
  
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
Committee: Stronger Council Select Committee Date: Thursday, 21 July 2022 
    
Place: Council Chamber - Civic Offices Time: 7.00  - 8.00 pm 
  
Members 
Present: 
 

Councillors J McIvor (Chairman), S Patel (Vice-Chairman), R Balcombe, 
I Hadley, R Morgan and J M Whitehouse 

Members 
Present 
(Virtually): 

Councillors R Bassett and R Brookes 

  
Other 
Councillors: 
 

Councillors S Kane, A Lion and J Philip 

Other 
Councillors 
(Virtual): 

Councillors   

  
Apologies: S Heather and S Rackham 
  
Officers 
Present: 
 

A Hendry (Democratic Services Officer), G Blakemore (Chief Executive), 
C Hartgrove (Interim Chief Financial Officer), S Jennings (Team Manager - 
Infrastructure and Security), P Maginnis (Service Director (Corporate 
Services)) and P Seager (Chairman's Officer) 

Officers 
Present 
(Virtually): 

V Messenger (Democratic Services Officer) 

  
 

1. Webcasting Introduction  
 
The Chairman reminded everyone present that the meeting would be broadcast live 
to the Internet, and that the Council had adopted a protocol for the webcasting of its  
meetings. 
  
  

2. Substitute Members (Council Minute 39 - 23.7.02)  
 
The Committee noted that Councillor R Balcombe would substitute for Councillor S 
Heather for the duration of this meeting. 
  
  

3. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest made pursuant to the Member’s Code of 
Conduct. 
  
  

4. Notes of Previous Meeting  
 
Resolved: 
  
That the notes of the meeting held 28 April 2022 were agreed as a correct record. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Stronger Council Select Committee  Thursday, 21 July 2022 

2 

  
  

5. Terms of Reference & Work Programme  
 
The Select Committee noted their terms of reference and work programme. 
  
The Chairman proposed that the Committee consider the participation of officers on 
Zoom at the various meeting, as the Council gets back to holding more normal 
meetings after the Pandemic. The Committee would especially like to look at officers 
appearing on Zoom at Planning meetings as the sound quality deterred complete 
participation. This was agreed by the Committee. 
  
Councillor S Kane reminded the meeting that there was a project at present, looking 
at the sound system and acoustics in the Council Chamber. 
  
ACTION:         To put a for
[...]
e that they could support 
all the business-as-usual stuff as they migrated to the cloud while having enough 
resources to manage both strands.  He was told that a large proportion of work would 
be carried out by our preferred partner (Agilisys) assisted by some of our IT officers. 
Initially the services would remain in our data centre but will be copied across to the 
Azure environment and tested as a parallel system to minimise any risks. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
The Select Committee noted and commented on the Azure Business Case and to 
awarding a contract to Agilisys for the procurement and provision of Azure – Move to 
the Cloud. 
  
  

8. Quarter 4  Budget Monitoring 20221/22 (Outturn)  
 

Page 8



Stronger Council Select Committee  Thursday, 21 July 2022 

5 

The report was introduced by C Hartgrove, the interim chief finance officer. He noted 
that the report set out the 2021/22 General Fund and Housing Revenue Account 
positions for both revenue and capital, as at 31st March 2022, which represented the 
Quarter 4 (Outturn) for the 2021/22 financial year. 
  
The figures included within the report were still subject to external audit and so 
should still be considered provisional at this stage. 
  
In terms of General Fund revenue expenditure – at the Quarter 4 (Outturn) stage – a 
budget underspend of £0.992 million had been recorded, with net expenditure of 
£15.877 million against an overall budget provision of £16.869 million. 
  
The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) revenue position was presented in Section 3 
of the report. Although there were some pressures in the year (most notably an 
overspend of £901,000 on Repairs and Maintenance), a planned surplus of £2.059 
million was achieved and was to be applied to supporting the 2022/23 budget, which 
forms part of the strategy in the new HRA Business Plan.   
  
The General Fund Capital position is covered in Section 4, showed underspending 
(Programme slippage) of £46.767 million from originally profiled sp
[...]
al incomes. Was this because it was harder to fill the vacant properties or 
because rents have been coming in at lower levels than we expected. C Hartgrove 
did not have a detailed answer to this, but he knew that several invoices were 
cancelled towards the end of the year were incorrect. This emerged late in the 
financial year during the 4th quarter. Councillor Philip added that we have had 
challenges on several properties throughout the pandemic. We had no recourse to 
the courts in terms of people failing to pay. But the vast majority of our challenges 
have been with multi nationals rather than with our local businesses. We have also 

Page 9



Stronger Council Select Committee  Thursday, 21 July 2022 

6 

had problems with our bad debts system which are currently being resolved. And we 
now have recourse to the court system once again. 
  
The Chairman asked if the invoice errors were partly due to technological errors. He 
was told that there were a number of different things that worked together including 
some technological problems. 
  
Councillor Jon Whitehouse asked when would we know if there would be a problem 
for this year. He was told that this was unknown at present, but it looks like the 
systems were working properly now. The Asset Management Team were working 
hard on this, and the right things were being done. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Select Committee noted and commented upon the Quarter 4 Budget 
Monitoring Report. 
  
  

9. Dates of Future Meetings  
 
The Committee noted their future meeting dates. 
  
  
 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 10



People Strategy and Project Management Office Glossary 
 

Agile Methodology A method of project management which breaks up a project into 
several phases. Gathering on-going feedback making continuous 
improvements at every stage. The cycle takes a project through a 
cycle of planning, implementation, and evaluation 

Alpha version The initial phase of validating whether a system, product etc will 
p
[...]
er: Finance – Cllr. John Philip 
 
Officer contact for further information:  Chris Hartgrove   01992 564000 (Ext. 2532) 
 
Democratic Services Officer:  Adrian Hendry   01992 564246 
 
 
 
Recommendations/Decisions Required: 
 
1. The General Fund revenue position at the end of Quarter 1 (30th June 2022) for 

2022/23, including actions being or proposed to improve the position, where 
significant variances have been identified, be noted (Appendix A). 

 
2. The General Fund capital position at the end of Quarter 1 (30th June 2022) for 2022/23 

be noted (Appendix B). 
 
3. The Housing Revenue Account revenue position at the end of Quarter 1 (30th June 

2022) for 2022/23, including actions proposed to ameliorate the position, where 
significant variances have been identified, be noted; and 

 
4. The Housing Revenue Account capital position at the end of Quarter 1 (30th June 

2022) for 2022/23 be noted (Appendix C). 
 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
This report sets out the 2022/23 General Fund and Housing Revenue Account positions, for 
both revenue and capital, as at 30th June 2022 (“Quarter 1”). 
 
In terms of General Fund revenue expenditure – at the Quarter 1 stage – a budget overspend 
of £1.196 million, with projected net expenditure of £16.827 million against an overall budget 
provision of £15.631 million, is forecast.  
 
The Quarter 1 position is dominated by a range of substantial spending pressures, most notably: 
 
• Inflation/Staff Budgets – a sharp increase in UK inflation since the budget was set is driving 

higher pay demands across both the public and private sectors. This report currently 
assumes that staff will receive an average pay award in the region of 5.0% rather than the 
2.0% award assumed in the budget. However, this is currently being offset – to a large extent 
– by salary savings due to vacant posts. Senior officers are trying to contain net spending on 
staff salaries within budgeted cash limits for 2022/23, although it is a pressure th
[...]
ng in the first 3 months was £2.272 
million, with a forecast outturn of £31.417 million, which – if this materialises – would lead to 
an underspend of £21.082 million. Slippage on the Housing Development Programme is the 
most notable factor.  

 
Members attention is drawn to the Council’s draft Balance Sheet position as at 31st March 2022, 
which is showing an unallocated General Fund Reserve balance of £4.070 million. If the year-
end forecast spending and funding position in this report is accurate – notwithstanding any other 
reserve adjustments – the balance will fall to £3.045 million, which is significantly below the 
Council’s formally adopted contingency balance of £4.0 million.  
 
1) Background and Introduction 
 
1.1 The Council’s budget for 2022/23 (both General Fund and Housing Revenue Account) was 

approved by full Council on 24th February 2022. This report updates the Stronger Council 
Select Committee on how the Council’s services have performed against their budgets in 
the first three months of the financial year, and projects forward to the anticipated outturn 
for the end of the financial year. 
 

1.2 This is the first update for 2022/22 and includes the General Fund and Housing Revenue 
Account positions, for both revenue and capital, as at 30th June 2022 (“Quarter 1”). 

 
2) General Fund Revenue Budget 

 
Net Expenditure 
 

2.1 The General Fund net expenditure position for 2022/23, at the Quarter 1 stage – 
summarised by service area – is presented in Appendix A. The headline is a forecast 
budget overspend of £1.196 million, with projected net expenditure of £16.827 million 
against an overall budget provision of £15.631 million. The table below summarises the 
position by service. 

 
 
  

Page 22



GF Net Expenditure Budget 2022/23 (Quarter 1) 
 

 
Description Budget 2022/23 

Forecast 
Spending 
(31/03/23) 

Variance 

 
  £000’s £000’s £000’s  

Chief Executive 658 657 (1)  

Commercial & Technical 139 107 (32)  

Community & Wellbeing 1,783 1,765 (18)  

Corporate Services 9,763 9,631 (132)  

Customer Services 2,255 2,135 (120)  

Finance & Audit 2,411 2,431 20  

Housing & Property 1,849 1,843 (6)  

Place 375 338 (37)  

Planning & Development 1,480 2,294 814  

Strategy, Delivery & 
Performance 850 823 (27)  

Qualis (2,909) (2,208) 701  

HRA Recharges (5,225) (5,352) (127)  

Financing  2,202 2,363 161  

Totals (Net Expenditure) 
  

15,631 
  

16,827 1,196  

 
2.2 There are a range of notable (over £100,000) negative variances – at a service directorate 

level – to the budget in the table above as follows: 
 

• Planning & Development (£813,965 forecast Overspend) – the continued delay in 
finalising the Local Plan is causing substantial pressure on the Planning & Development 
budget, with many developers delaying the submission of planning proposals pending 
formal adoption of the Plan. The 2022/23 budget was prepared based on available 
intelligence at the time; this included the assumption that the finalised Local Plan would 
be in place for substantially all of the financial year and generate £1,711,780 in income 
from Planning Applications. The Local Plan is now not expected to be finalised before 
Christmas 2022. Forecast income from Planning Applications in 2022/23 is now 
£1,000,000, thus driving a negative variance of £711,780. 

 
• Qualis Income (£700,526 forecast Overspend) – the delayed Local Plan is also having 

a detrimental impact on anticipated income from the margins that the Council generates 
from Qualis loans, with the pace of drawdowns being dampened by planning delays on 
key development sites. Rising interest rates are also driving up the cost of PWLB 
borrowing for the Council, which is expected to put a further squeeze on loan margins. 
The combined impact is driving a forecast budget shortfall of £700,526; and 
 

  

Page 23



• Financing Costs (£160,995 forecast Overspend) – rising interest rates are also having 
a negative impact on the Council’
[...]
onomic Development – Cllr. John Philip 
 
Officer contact for further information:  Chris Hartgrove   01992 564000 (Ext. 2532) 
 
Democratic Services Officer:  Adrian Hendry   01992 564246 
 
 
 
 
Recommendations/Decisions Required: 
 
1. To note the backdrop to the Financial Planning process for 2023/24 to 2027/28, 

including the impact of the economic crisis, limited financial reserves, and emerging 
changes in local authority finance; and 
 

2. To consider and comment on the proposed approach to Financial Planning for 
2023/24 to 2027/28, including the reporting and governance timetable summarised in 
Appendix A. 

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
Like virtually all local authorities, the Council is facing major financial pressure, following a series 
of major external World events – including Brexit, a pandemic, and the most significant armed 
conflict in Europe since the Second World War – which have combined to create a worldwide 
economic crisis that, at the time of preparing this report, is worsening almost daily.               
 
The General Fund budget is becoming especially challenging in the light of a range of major 
income, spending and funding pressures, which are mainly beyond the Council’s control. There 
are major financial pressures on Staff Salaries, Energy, Contracts and Financing costs, which 
are impacting at a time when a significant reduction in the Local Government Settlement is 
already anticipated as a number of specific grants are withdrawn by the Government. There are 
also further financial risks that may exacerbate the problem, including potentially new Employer 
Pension Contribution rates for the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) as well as the 
threat to Commercial Property returns and funding from Local Taxation receipts as the economic 
crisis begins to affect local communities and businesses.            
 
Achieving a balanced General Fund budget for 2023/24 is therefore likely to be the most difficult 
financial challenge that 
[...]

Full Council to consider and 
decide upon the Budget for 
2023/24, and relevant linked 
and supporting strategies. 
Includes setting the Council 
Tax on behalf of all 
preceptors. 

 
 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

Report to Stronger Council Select 
Committee 
 
  
Date of meeting: 26th September 2022 

 

 

Portfolio: 
 

Finance – Cllr J. Philip 

Subject: 
 

Quarterly Monitoring Report – Q3 2021/22 
 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Andrew Small (07548 145665). 

Democratic Services: Adrian Hendry (01992 564246). 
 

   
Recommendations/Decisions Required: 
 
Consider the report and make any comments which they wish Cabinet to take into 
account. 

 
 

 
1. Executive Summary 

 
1.1. The Governance framework for Qualis, as agreed by Cabinet in February 2020, 

included the requirement that Qualis should report to Epping Forest District Council 
on its performance Quarterly. 
 

1.2. This report presents the third Quarter’s monitoring report for the Qualis trading year 
2021/22 and covers the period from 1 April 2022 to 30 June 2022. Attached as 
Appendix A is the Qualis Board monitoring report for Quarter 3. 

  
1.3. Cabinet will consider this report on the 19th September and the committee is 

requested to make any comments which they wish the Cabinet to consider .  
   
1.4. Performance is measured in the attached report against the business plan targets for 

2021/22.  The Board report highlights performance against these using the 
recognised Red, Amber, Green reporting system (RAG). 
 

1.5. Whilst Quarter 3 of Year 3 shows a continuing loss, as previously reported, this 
is primarily associated with delays in achieving planning consent for 
Roundhills and challenges with finding suitable regeneration property to 
acquire. Once planning consent is obtained for Roundhills accrued costs will 
be removed from the Profit and Loss account thereby reducing the 
accumulated loss reported here.   Issues with finding suitable regeneration 
sites within the District are also contributing to the position, as the Business 
Plan had assumed that rental income associated with new acquisitions would 
have been delivered prior to the end of Quarter 3.  With these exceptions the 
position is broadly in line with the target. 
 
 
 
 

Page 49

Agenda Item 9



 

2 
 

2. Introduction 
  
2.1. The Qualis Shareholder agreement, as agreed by Cabinet in February 2020, includes 

the following paragraph, 
  
‘The Company shall procure that quarterly management accounts and reports 
(including a balance sheet, profit and loss account and cash flow statement) 
containing such information as EFDC may reasonably require are provided to EFDC 
and EFDC’s Representative.’   

 
2.2. The Cabinet resolution also requires that the Council’s S151, as the key conduit 

between Qualis and the Council, provides a commentary to the Council on the 
performance of Qualis at each Quarter review. 
 

2.3. In compliance with this requirement Qualis has provided the Council with the 
Quarters’ Management Accounts for consideration. 

 
3. Commentary on the Trading Performance for Quarter 3, 2021/22 (Qualis Year 3) 
   
3.1. The Qualis Board report attached at Appendix A meets the requirements placed upon 

Qualis within the Shareholder agreement.  The Board report presents the Balance 
Sheets, P&Ls and a Cash Flow explanation.  It also RAG (Red, Amber, Green) rates 
key quarterly deliverables against the Business Plan.   
 

3.2. Cabinet should note that majority of the deliverables for Year 3 Quarter are 
flagged as Green with the exceptions highlighted below.  
 

3.3. Cash in Bank (Continuing as Amber) – Below the target of £6 million by 
£2,733,218, (£722,534 below target in Quarter 2).  The lower cash position is 
attributed to delays in drawing down cash from the Council approved loan facility.   
The Business Plan had anticipated that £6 million of funding under the construction 
loan and £10 million of funding under the Development Loan would have been drawn 
down in Quarter 2 whilst delays meant these had not happened before the 30 June.    
 

3.4. Income and Expenditure (Reduced to Amber) – The Board report includes 
cumulative losses up to the end of the 2nd quarter of £370,288 compared to a 
business plan expectation of a profit of £918,039.  Whilst the cumulative loss has 
reduced slightly from the Quarter 2 position of £458,391 the variation from target has 
increased. However, the reason given is consistent with previous reports and is 
accepted.   The reason for the accumulated loss is largely twofold.  Partly it is 
associated with accrued expenditure on the Roundhills development site, which 
Qualis is unable to charge to its Balance Sheet as ‘Work in Progress’ until planning 
consent is given.  Once Planning consent is awarded, this cost will be removed from 
the Profit and Loss account. The second issue is the delays in sourcing suitable 
regeneration sites within the district. 

    
3.5. Qualis Commercial (Flagged as Amber) – Whilst costs associated with the Epping 

Sites have now been moved to the Balance Sheet, the ongoing accrued costs 
associated with the Roundhills development must stay in the Profit and Loss account 
until Planning consent is achieved. 
 

3.6. Qualis Living (Flagged as Amber) – Qualis has experienced delays in finding and 
investing in suitable local properties using the regeneration loan of £35 million that 
the Council has made available to it. As this process is taking longer than had been 
assumed in the Business Plan, it is impacting upon the forecast higher rental income.  

Page 50



 

3 
 

At this stage in the Business Plan Qualis had assumed that it would have drawn £10 
million from the Council whilst, for the reasons given above, as yet this has not 
happened. 
 

3.7. The table below sets out the actual net income or expenditure against that expected 
for each of the Qualis companies.   

 
Qualis 
Company  

Expected 
£  

Actu

Minutes of the meeting


1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
Committee: Stronger Council Select Committee Date: Monday, 26 September 

2022 
    
Place: Council Chamber - Civic Offices Time: 7.00  - 7.55 pm 
  
Members 
Present: 
 

Councillors J McIvor (Chairman), S Patel (Vice-Chairman), R Bassett, 
I Hadley, S Heather, J Jogia, R Morgan, J M Whitehouse and C Nweke 

  
Apologies: R Brookes and S Rackham 
  
Officers 
Present: 
 

A Small (Section 151 Officer), L Kirman (Democratic Services Officer) and 
R Moreton (Corporate Communications Officer) 

Officers 
Present 
(Virtually): 

V Messenger (Democratic Services Officer) 

  
 

10. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chairman reminded everyone present that the meeting would be broadcast live 
to the Internet, and that the Council had adopted a protocol for the webcasting of its 
meetings. 
  

11. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Rackham and Brookes. 
  

12. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)  
 
The Committee noted that Councillor C Nweke would substitute for Councillor R 
Brookes for the duration of this meeting. 
  

13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Richard Bassett declared a Non Pecuniary Interest - item 9, Qualis 
Quarterly Monitoring Report Q3 2021/22 on the agenda by virtue of being a Non-
Executive Director of Qualis. 
  

14. NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
That the notes of the meeting held 21 July 2022 were agreed as a correct record. 
  

15. TERMS OF REFERENCE & WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Select Committee noted their terms of reference and work programme. 
  

16. QUARTER 1 BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2022/23  
 
The Strategic Director Corporate and Section 151 Officer, A Small, outlined the 
report which set out the forecast outturn position for the 2022/23 General Fund and 
Housing Revenue Account, revenue and capital, based on the available information 



Stronger Council Select Committee  Monday, 26 September 2022 

2 

at 30th June 2022. The report contained the Council’s funding position which gave 
members visibility of the balance sheet impact of the financial projections.  
  
A Small highlighted the current global, national and local economic malaise and the 
uncertainty this created for the Council. The financial pressures detailed in the report 
had driven a forecast General Fund revenue expenditure budget overspend of 
£1.196 million. The current position was dominated by a range of substantial 
spending pressures, these included:  

     The impact of spiralling inflation was driving higher pay demands of at least 
5% with a potential overspend of £800,000, this was being offset in the short 
term by salary savings due to vacant posts, 

     The continued delay in finalising the Local Plan had created a negative 
variance of £711,780 on the forecast income from planning applications, and 

     The combined impact of the pace of drawdown from Qualis loans and interest 
rates for PWLB loans had impacted on the income from the margins 
generated by the Council with a forecast budget shortfall of £700,526. 

 
There had been a positive variance of £541,000 on recycling income due to an 
increase in market rate and sale of recyclable materials. 
  
The Committee were advised that the yearend balance would fall to £3.045m, if the 
forecast spending and funding position was accurate and this was significantly below 
the Council’s formally adopted contingency balance of £4.0 million. 
  
Members were advised that the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) revenue position 
had a forecast an underspend of £1.513m and faced similar pressures to the General 
Fund. The HRA Business Plan included the assumed maintenance of a minimum 
balance of £2.0 million in reserves and this had reduced the ability to make capital 
contributions by £1.740m, the reconciliation was shown in the report. 
  
Capital spend for the General Fund and HRA had been subdued in Quarter 1, 
delayed draw down of Qualis loans was the biggest factor in a forecast underspend 
of £73.072m on the General Fund Capital Programme and delays to the house-
building programme being the key factor in the £21.082m underspend for the HRA 
Capital Programme.  
  
The Committee commended the officers for their excellent work.  
  
The Committee sought confirmation on the financial impact in the delay in Local Plan, 
Cllr Philip reminded the Committee that timescale for approval of the Local Plan was 
by the end of this year and suggested that the current economic issues and pressure 
associated with increased construction costs could impact on development and the 
number of planning applications received.  
  
The Committee asked if work was being carried out to maximise the revenue 
generating opportunities? A Small advised that options to maximise income were 
being considered, this included income generation and efficiencies. Cllr Philip 
advised that there was a balance to be achieved in raising charges and maintain 
collection rates. He reminded the Committee that the Council was in a better position 
this year, the expectation was that the reserves for this year would be approx. £2.5m, 
but significant improvements were made and the reserves for 2022/23 were £4m. 
  
 



Stronger Council Select Committee  Monday, 26 September 2022 

3 

Resolved  
The Select Committee commented and noted the: 

  
        General Fund revenue position at the end of Quarter 1 (30th June 2022) for 

2022/23, including proposed actions proposed to improve the position, where 
significant variances had been identified, 

       General Fund capital position at the end of Quarter 1 (30th June 2022) for 
2022/23, 

       The Housing Revenue Account revenue position at the end of Quarter 1 (30th 
June 2022) for 2022/23, including actions proposed to ameliorate the position, 
where significant variances had been identified, and 

       The Housing Revenue Account capital position at the end of Quarter 1 (30th 
June 2022) for 2022/23. 

  
17. FINANCIAL PLANNING FRAMEWORK 2023/24 TO 2027/28  

 
The Strategic Director Corporate and Section 151 Officer, A Small, introduced the 
report which set out the financial issues the Council needed to consider for Budget 
setting in 2023/24, and emphasised the General Fund budget had become 
challenging due to a range of major income, spending and funding pressures, which 
were mainly beyond the Council’s control.  He highlighted there would be major 
financial pressures on staff salaries, energy, contracts and financing costs, and an 
anticipated significant reduction in the Local Government Settlement as specific 
grants could be withdrawn by the Government.  Further financial risks could 
exacerbate the problem, including potentially new employer pension contribution 
rates for the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) as well as the threat to 
commercial property returns and funding from local taxation receipts as the economic 
crisis started to affect local communities and businesses. The same financial 
pressures applied to the Housing Revenue Account (HRA). The Government were 
consulting on rent caps and this could impact the HRA revenue stream. The capital 
expenditure programme would be impacted by increased construction costs.  
 
A Small, advised the Committee that achieving a balanced General Fund budget for 
2023/24 would be the most difficult financial challenge that the Council had faced in 
many years, there would need to be a large savings target to balance the budget and 
work had started on the 20223/24 draft budget. The draft budget options paper would 
be brought back to the Stronger Council Select Committee for scrutiny in January 
2023. 
  
The Committee acknowledged the current changing economic uncertainty, queried 
when the Local Government Settlement would be announced and asked if there was 
any joint lobbying of Government by local authorities. The Committee were advised 
the announcement expected by mid to late December 2022 and it was unlikely there 
would be a two-year settlement, and Local Government had a strong voice and 
mechanism were in place to lobby Government and Local Government had a strong 
voice although current advice indicated there was no additional funding. 
  
 The Committee queried what the worst case budget could look like, Cllr Philip 
suggested there would be clarity over the next couple of months and advised that 
Cabinet was working with lead officers, initially at a gap of £4m or 25% of budget. He 
highlighted the pressure in the report and detailed that any decrease in collection 
rates would have a detrimental impact and difficult decisions would be required. 
  
 



Stronger Council Select Committee  Monday, 26 September 2022 

4 

Resolved: 
The Committee  
o    noted the backdrop to the Financial Planning process for 2023/24 to 

2027/28, and  
  

o   considered and commented on the proposed approach to Financial 
Planning for 2023/24 to 2027/28. 

  
18. QUALIS QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORT - Q3 - 2021/22  

 
The Qualis third quarter monitoring report was presented by the Strategic Director 
Corporate and Section 151 Officer, A Small which covered the period from 1 April 
2022 to 30 June 2022. This showed a continuing loss, which was primarily 
associated with delays in achieving planning consent at Roundhills, and challenges 
with finding suitable regeneration property to acquire.  The Committee were advised 
that the accrued costs would be removed from the Profit and Loss account thereby 
reducing the reported accumulated loss, when planning consent was obtained for 
Roundhills. The Qualis Business Plan had assumed that rental income associated 
with new acquisitions would have been delivered prior to the end of Quarter 3 
however there had been difficulty finding suitable regeneration sites within the 
District. With these exceptions the position was broadly in line with the target. It was 
also highlighted that the same financial considerations faced by the Council in 
relation to the wider economic conditions were faced by Qualis which as a developer 
had increased construction and borrowing costs. Qualis remained one of the largest 
contributors to the Council paying over £2m per annum in interest costs which was a 
key factor in enabling the Council to provide services. 
  
The Committee acknowledged that Qualis faced similar financial challenges to the 
Council and asked if there were any economies of scale that could be achieved by 
Qualis working with other third parties?  Cllr Philip emphasised that Qualis must 
remain a separate entity from the Council and detailed that Qualis had driven value 
from contracts. The Committee also asked if there would be any impact from 
changes in stamp duty and were advised that this would be difficult to predict due to 
position in the development sequence however Qualis did ensure that external 
factors were regularly reviewed and considered. 
  

Resolved: 
The Committee considered and commented on the report. 

 
  

19. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The Committee notes their future meeting dates. 
  
 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


